Universiti Teknologi MARA

Restauran. Recommendation Apo Using Reai-Time
Loration

Mohd Hazlee B. Senii

" ocbkejor of Computer Science (Hons)
Faculty of Computer and Vathemz* -! Sciences

A

L

17

T odns o a0
January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this report within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for her brilliant ideas and
guidance, which contribute a lot in the completion of this project. In addition, | would
like to thank my CSP lecturer, Dr Zainura Idrus for her guidance and teaching has
allowed this project to be done efficiently.

Furthermore, | would like to express my gratitude to my beloved parents, my father
and my mothei for their encouragement and
support thus the source of my inspiration to pursue this undertaking.

Lastly, many thanks to lecturers and friends for sharing some ideas and time for
completing this report.



ABSTRACT

Finding aplace to eat can be aproblem for certain people. Sometimes when going out
with family or a group of friends, it is hard for us to decide a place to eat. Usually it is
because we are not aware of the most of the restaurants near us. In the end, we usually
end up eating a the same place over and over again. Therefore, this problem has
sparked an idea for the development of Foodster, the restaurant-recommendation app
using real-time location. This application allows the user to find nearby restaurants
based on his current location. This app doesn't require any login thus allowing the
ease of access to anyone who uses it. By using Foursquare Venue Database as the
information provider for the restaurants, this application have vast amount of
restaurant it has access to. Each data retrieved from Foursquare is then filtered based
on the venue's category and ratings. This allows the user to choose their preferred
restaurant based on what they fed like eating. On the restaurant page, user can tap on
the venue of the restaurant on the map that allows the user to find the route to their
preferred restaurant. With this application, people will have easier access to choose
which restaurant they would like to have their next meal. Instead of just showing the
locations of restaurant, this app also shows places for shopping and outdoor activities
which can be choosen on the filter page.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Project Objectives
Project Scope

Project Significance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

Food Industry in Malaysia

Type of Mobile Apps
221 Native App

2.2.2 Platform based app

2.2.3 Mobile Widget
224 Mobile Web App
225 HTML 5 Apps

2.2.6 Hybrid Apps

PAGE

Vi

viii

A A W N PP

10



2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Mobile Platform

23.1 Android

232 i0S

Location Based Services

24.1 Assisted GPS Technology
24.2 Google Maps API

24.3 Rea-Time Location Tracking
Mobile Cloud Computing

251 Foursquare API

2.5.2 Foursguare Venue Database

Summary

CHAPTERTHREE: METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

33

34

35

Introduction

Research Method and Design

321 Preliminary Investigation

322 Anaysis

3.23 Design

3.24 Development

3.25 Testing and Evaluation
Research Planning

3.3.1 Gantt Chart

Implementation Issues and Challenges

Summary

12

12

14

14

15

15

16

18

18

20

21

21

22

22

23

27

29

29

29

30

30





