

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Restaurani Recommendation App Using Real-Time Location

Mohd Hazlee B. Seruji

Sechelor of Computer Science (Hons)
Faculty of Computer and Vathemasical Sciences

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this report within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for her brilliant ideas and guidance, which contribute a lot in the completion of this project. In addition, I would like to thank my CSP lecturer, Dr Zainura Idrus for her guidance and teaching has allowed this project to be done efficiently.

Furthermore, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved parents, my father and my mothei for their encouragement and support thus the source of my inspiration to pursue this undertaking.

Lastly, many thanks to lecturers and friends for sharing some ideas and time for completing this report.

ABSTRACT

Finding a place to eat can be a problem for certain people. Sometimes when going out with family or a group of friends, it is hard for us to decide a place to eat. Usually it is because we are not aware of the most of the restaurants near us. In the end, we usually end up eating at the same place over and over again. Therefore, this problem has sparked an idea for the development of Foodster, the restaurant-recommendation app using real-time location. This application allows the user to find nearby restaurants based on his current location. This app doesn't require any login thus allowing the ease of access to anyone who uses it. By using Foursquare Venue Database as the information provider for the restaurants, this application have vast amount of restaurant it has access to. Each data retrieved from Foursquare is then filtered based on the venue's category and ratings. This allows the user to choose their preferred restaurant based on what they feel like eating. On the restaurant page, user can tap on the venue of the restaurant on the map that allows the user to find the route to their preferred restaurant. With this application, people will have easier access to choose which restaurant they would like to have their next meal. Instead of just showing the locations of restaurant, this app also shows places for shopping and outdoor activities which can be choosen on the filter page.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN]	PAGE									
SUPERVIS		ii									
STUDENT		iii									
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					iv						
ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES											
								,			viii
						LIST OF T	ABLES				ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS											
CHAPTER	ONE: I	NTRODUCTION									
1.1	Background of Study				1						
1.2	Proble		2								
1.3	Projec		3								
1.4	Projec		4								
1.5	Projec	Project Significance									
CHAPTER	TWO:	LITERATURE REVI	EW								
2.1	Food 1	Industry in Malaysia			7						
2.2	Type	of	Mobile	Apps	8						
	2.2.1	Native App			8						
	2.2.2	Platform based app			8						
	2.2.3	Mobile Widget			9						
	2.2.4	Mobile Web App			9						
	2.2.5	HTML 5 Apps			9						
	2.2.6	Hybrid Apps			10						

	2.3	Mobile Platform				
		2.3.1	Android	12		
		2.3.2	iOS	13		
	2.4	Location Based Services				
		2.4.1	Assisted GPS Technology	14		
		2.4.2	Google Maps API	15		
		2.4.3	Real-Time Location Tracking	15		
	2.5	Mobile	e Cloud Computing	16		
		2.5.1	Foursquare API	18		
		2.5.2	Foursquare Venue Database	18		
2.6 Summary						
CHAF	TER T	HREE	: METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Introdu	action	21		
	3.2	Resear	ch Method and Design	21		
		3.2.1	Preliminary Investigation	22		
		3.2.2	Analysis	22		
		3.2.3	Design	23		
		3.2.4	Development	27		
		3.2.5	Testing and Evaluation	29		
	3.3	Research Planning				
		3.3.1 Gantt Chart				
	3.4	Implementation Issues and Challenges				
	3.5	Summary				